Union's interest rate risk results from the fact that the maturity or repricing dates for interest rate sensitive
assets differs from that for the interest rate sensitive liabilities.

The Credit Union is exposed to interest rate price risk as a result of fixed rate financial instruments.  The
Credit Union is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk as a result of its variable rate financial instruments.

Fixed rate financial instruments maturity dates substantially coincide with interest adjustment dates.

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies,
procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

Interest sensitive assets and liabilities cannot normally be perfectly matched by amount and term to
maturity. The Credit Union's risk due to changes in interest rates determined that an increase in interest
rates of 0.5% could result in a increase to net income of $81,000 while a decrease in interest rate of 0.5%
could result in an increase to net income of $55,000.

The tables below identifies the maturity dates of interest rate sensitive financial instruments, excluding
accrued interest.

2016
Variable Within

3 months
4 to 12

 months
Greater than

 1 year
Not rate
sensitive

Total

Assets
Cash and bank 9,643,581 - - - 1,082,437 10,726,018
effective rate % 0.90 - - - -
Loans 50,275,835 6,341,927 25,244,335 64,651,875 - 146,513,972
effective rate % 4.37 3.35 3.44 3.55 -
Investments - 5,713,270 2,152,000 9,945,071 3,821,661 21,632,002
effective rate % - 1.15 2.19 1.15 -
Liabilities
Member deposits 70,996,926 15,241,473 38,154,092 34,874,770 - 159,267,261
effective rate % 0.46 1.72 1.84 2.14 -

32

MOMENTUM CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016

20. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2015
Variable Within

3 months
4 to 12

 months
Greater than

 1 year
Not rate
sensitive

Total

Assets
Cash and bank 13,439,457 - - - 1,473,435 14,912,892
effective rate % 0.90 - - - -
Loans 55,017,165 6,114,950 18,080,422 46,672,079 - 125,884,616
effective rate % 4.29 3.47 3.88 3.89 -
Investments 6,300,000 1,500,000 2,728,053 4,691,349 3,818,343 19,037,745
effective rate % 0.86 1.87 1.75 1.81 -
Liabilities
Member deposits 67,523,892 14,226,128 34,071,054 35,220,964 - 151,042,038
effective rate % 0.52 1.70 1.93 2.23 -

21. COMMITMENTS

The Credit Union has an authorized line of credit with Central 1 Credit Union totaling $14,000,000.
Security given is a general security agreement covering all assets of the Credit Union.

Mortgages and Loans
Outstanding commitments for future advances on mortgages and loans are $7,812,478 (2015 - $250,312).

Credit Lines
Unused lines of credit available to members are $22,854,851 (2015 - $24,640,191).

Credit Letters
Outstanding letters of credit are $324,324 (2015 - $Nil).

The Credit Union's obligations under operating leases for its banking system and other contracts requires
monthly minimum payments of $19,353.

33